
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Universal Services Select Committee 
 

Date and Time Monday 15th January, 2024 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall - HCC 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. UNIVERSAL SERVICES PROPOSED CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

2024/25, 2025/26 AND 2026/27  (Pages 9 - 52) 
 
 To pre-scrutinise a report going to the Executive Lead Member for 

Universal Services on the proposed capital programme. 
  

7. 2024/25 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT FOR UNIVERSAL SERVICES  
(Pages 53 - 78) 

 
 To pre-scrutinise a report going to the Executive Lead Member for 

Universal Services on the revenue budget for 2024/25.  
  

8. TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT POLICY UPDATE: 20 MPH SPEED LIMITS 
& ZONES  (Pages 79 - 118) 

 
 To pre-scrutinise a report going to the Executive Lead Member for 

Universal Services regarding 20mph speed limits and zones. 
  

9. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 119 - 122) 
 
 To review the current work programme for the Universal Services Select 

Committee. 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 

AT A MEETING of the Universal Services Select Committee of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester on Monday, 27th November, 

2023 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Rob Mocatta 

 
* Councillor Jackie Branson 
* Councillor Lulu Bowerman 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Debbie Curnow-Ford 
* Councillor David Drew 
  Councillor Barry Dunning 
* Councillor Michael Ford 
  Councillor Tim Groves 
* Councillor Dominic Hiscock 
* Councillor Wayne Irish 
 
 

* Councillor Rupert Kyrle 
  Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 
  Councillor Stephen Parker 
* Councillor Stephen Reid 
* Councillor Kim Taylor 
* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
* Councillor Pamela Bryant   
* Councillor Mark Cooper 
   
 

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Nick Adams-King, the 
Executive Lead Member for Universal Services and Councillor Russell Oppenheimer, 
the Executive Member for Countryside and Regulatory Services 

  
25.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Barry Dunning, Tim Groves, Sarah 
Pankhurst and Stephen Parker. Councillors Pam Bryant and Mark Cooper 
attended as deputies. 
  

26.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

27.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
 
 
 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

28.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Select Committee received two deputations at the meeting, from Susan 
Davenport and Doug Jones, both speaking with regards to item 7 on the agenda, 
Managament of Byways Open to all Traffic (BOAT) update. 
   

29.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no formal announcements. 
  

30.   HIGHWAYS – STRONGER ROADS TODAY SERVICE UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director or Universal Services on the 
proposals for the strategy for the Stronger Roads Today campaign. 
  
Officers provided a presentation on the proposals which highlighted the impact of 
the weather during winter 2022/23, which had resulted in significant damage to 
the road network. The County Council had saught to take immediate remedial 
action, with 23 rapid repairs teams repairing 1,000 defects per week over an 8 
week period. Member heard that a programme of both medium and long-term 
works formed the strategy, which would enable sustainable, economical repair of 
and investment in the road network. Whilst current funding would not be 
sufficient to signifcantly improve the condition of the highway network, the 
Committee heard that central government had announce that some additional 
funding would be made available for investment in highways as a result of the 
cancellation of the HS2 project. It was further heard that predictions were for 
another challenging winter in 2023/24 but as a result of actions taken across 
2023, the Council were in a better and stronger position to deal with the effects 
of the winter season than during the previous year. 
  
In response to Members questions it was heard that: 

         Where water was impacting roads, particularly in rural areas, proactive 
steps were being taken by the County Council to improve drainage. 

         The County Council had undertaken an excersise to identify the backlog 
in maintainace requirements to bring the network into a stable state, 
which had resulted from restrictions on funding, with the shortfall valued at 
approximateley £0.5 billion. It was further noted that the County Council 
worked in partership wherever possible and had saught to maximise grant 
funding oppurtunities, to make best use of resources availble to maintain 
the road network.  

         It was noted that it was very difficult to secure funding to maintain the 
road network within planning for dvelopments, however
[...]
 road network. 

  
Through debate it was acknowledged that it was recommended that the full 
implementation of the Highway Network Recovery Strategy be deferred until 
2025/26 at the earliest, subject to review in Autumn 2024. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Universal Services Select Committee supported the recommendations 
being proposed to the Executive Lead Member for Universal Services on 
page 1 of the report. 
   

31.   MANAGEMENT OF BYWAYS OPEN TO ALL TRAFFIC (BOAT) UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Universal Services, 
outlining proposals for the management of Byways Open to All Traffic (BOATs). 
  
A presentation was provided to the Committee, through which is was highlighted 
that byways open to all traffic (BOAT) made up 6% of the overall rights of way 
network and that the County Council held a statutory responsibility to assert and 
protect the public’s legal right to use and enjoy the rights of way, including taxed 
and insured motor vehicles where applicable. Officers regularly assessed 
byways, using a RAG status to identify current status, with only 12 byways 
across the County currently red rated. Where possible the Council would seek 
voluntary restraint by users to protect those routes, with those which continued 
to deteriorate subject to winter closure from October to May. At the time of the 
meeting two byways were subject to winter closure. As a final measure the 
County Council would apply a traffic regulation Order (TRO). A trial was being 
undertaken during winter 2023 to monitor, and where necessary close, Amber 
routes to prevent damage. Consideration was also being given to summer 
closures, as a result in increased weather events during summer months 
resulting from climate change. It was heard that the County Council were 

Page 5



 

working positively in partnership with the South Downs National Park Authority 
(SDNPA), as well as with local residents and user groups, to maintain and 
protect the byway network
[...]
set up a Task and Finish Working Group to oversee and 
scrutinise the approach and outcomes of the County Council’s stage 2 
consultation relating to specific Universal Services savings proposals. 

b.    Agreed the Terms of Reference for the Working Group as set out in 
Appendix 1. 

c.    Agreed the membership of the Working Group as being 9 Members (as 
named above) 
  

33.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee’s Work Programme was reviewed (Item 9 in the minute book). It 
was noted that additional meetings of the Select Committee would be required in 
2024 to scrutinise outcomes of the County Council’s stage 2 consultations 
relating to specific Universal Services savings proposals. 
  
Timescale for the adoption of roads was suggested for inclusion in the work 
programme in future.  

Page 7



 

  
RESOLVED 
  
The Universal Services Select Committee discussed and agreed potential items 
for the work programme to be prioritised and allocated by the Chairman of the 
Universal Services Select Committee in consultation with the Director of  
Universal Services. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 

Page 8



 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee: Universal Services Select Committee 

Date: 15 January 2024 

Title: Universal Services Proposed Capital Programme 2024-25, 
2025-26 and 2026-27 

Report From: Director of Universal Services 

Contact name: Maria Golley 

Email: maria.golley@hants.gov.uk   
 

Purpose of Report 
1. For the Universal Services Select Committee to pre-scrutinise the proposals 

for the Universal Services Capital programme for 2024/25, 2025/26 and 
2026/27 (see report attached, due to be considered at the decision day of the 
Executive Lead Member for Universal Services at 2pm on 15 January 2024).  

Recommendation 
2. That the Universal Services Select Committee: 

Either: 
Supports the recommendations being proposed to the Executive Lead Member 
for Universal Services in paragraphs 2 to 14 (page 1) of the attached report. 
Or: 
Agree
[...]
wned - - Recladding and building upgrade

69 Samuel Cody School, Farnborough* 2,575 425 - 3,000 - 60 Owned - - SCOLA recladding

70 Testbourne Community School, Whitchurch* 1,717 283 - 2,000 - 40 Owned - - SCOLA recladding

71 Schools Condition Allocation (schemes costing less than £500,000)* 15,591 2,573 - 18,164 - 363 Owned - - Major improvements to school buildings

Total Programme Supported
by the Government and 71,060 10,007 - 81,067 350 2,657
other bodies # Projects controlled on an accrued expenditure basis

+ Projects partly funded from external contributions
* Projects externally funded

Total Programme 84,467 350 2,997

 
  

          

P
age 52



 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee: Universal Services Select Committee 

Date: 15 January 2024 

Title: 2024-25 Revenue Budget for Universal Services 

Report From: Director of Universal Services 

Contact name: 
Patrick Blogg 
Jenny Wadham 

Email: 
patrick.blogg@hants.gov.uk 
jenny.wadham@hants.gov.uk 

  

 

Purpose of Report 
1. For the Universal Services Select Committee to pre-scrutinise the proposals 

for the 2024/25 budget for Universal Services (see report attached, due to be 
considered at the decision day of the Executive Lead Member for Universal 
Services at 2pm on 15 January 2024).  

Recommendation 
2. That the Universal Services Select Committee: 

Either: 
Supports the recommendations being proposed to the Executive Lead Member 
for Universal Services in section B of the attached report. 
Or: 
Agrees any alternative recommendations to the Executive Lead Member for 
Universal Services, with regards to the proposals set out in the attached 
report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Decision Maker: Executive Lead Member for Universal Services 

Date: 15 January 2024 

Title: 2024/25 Revenue Budget Report for Universal Services 

Report From: Director of Universal Services  


[...]
th pressures, including a 
combined total of just over £5.5m inflation on the Highways Maintenance 
and Waste Disposal contracts, both of which are index-linked; growth 
recognising the increase in highways assets to be maintained; and 
demographic growth in Waste.  

• £2.0m permanent increase to the Highways Maintenance budget as agreed 
by Cabinet in February 2020, but previously this had been enacted as a 
temporary increase each year funded from any underspend in the prior 
year on Winter Maintenance, topped up to £2m from corporate 
contingencies. 

• £0.935m increase to the Waste budget for the impact of Government 
legislation prohibiting charges for DIY waste at Household Waste Recycling 
Centres from 1 January 2024.  As referenced in paragraph 35 above, a 
further increase to the budget is anticipated in-year to reflect the actual 
increased costs, which are expected to total c£2m. 

• A reduction of £1.592m to Street Lighting budgets for revised profiling of 
PFI payments between capital repayments and interest to reflect the 
contingent rental element (a technical accounting adjustment with the 
overall cost remaining the same). 

Page 70



  

• £293,000 increase funded by grants (primarily LEVI Capability Fund Grant 
to support the transition to Electric Vehicles for Traffic Management and 
Road Safety). 

• A net decrease of £72,000 from transfers between directorates, mostly 
relating to internal restructures and ongoing IT charges. 

82. Appendix 2 sets out a summary of the proposed budgets for the service 
activities provided by Universal Services for 2024/25 and show that these are 
within the cash limit set out above. 

83. In addition to these cash limited items there are further budgets which fall under 
the responsibility of Universal Services, which are shown in the table below: 

 
 

 

 2024/25 
 £’000 £’000 
Cash Limited Expenditure 280,746  
Less Income (Other than Government Grants) (124,993)  
Net Cash Limited Expenditure  155,753 
Tr
[...]
al Services 

Contact name: Martin Wiltshire 

Email: martin.wiltshire@hants.gov.uk   
 

Purpose of Report 
1. For the Universal Services Select Committee to pre-scrutinise the 

recommendations of the review of the existing position on 20mph speed limits 
and zones (see report attached, due to be considered at the decision day of 
the Executive Lead Member for Universal Services at 2pm on 15 January 
2024).  

Recommendation 
2. That the Universal Services Select Committee supports the recommendations 

being proposed to the Executive Lead Member for Universal Services in 
paragraphs 2 and 3 of the attached report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 79

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 
Decision Maker: Executive Lead Member for Universal Services 

Date: 15 January 2024 

Title: Traffic Management Policy Update: 20 mph Speed Limits & 
Zones 

Report From: Director of Universal Services 

Contact name: Martin Wiltshire 

Email:   martin.wiltshire@hants.gov.uk   

Purpose of this Report 
1. The purpose of this report is to set out how the recommendations and 

outcomes of the review of the existing position on 20mph speed limits and 
zones, which included input from the former Economy Transport and 
Environment Select Committee Task-and-Finish Working Group, have been 
reached. 

Recommendations 
2. That the Executive Lead Member for Universal Services approves a revision 

to the Traffic Management Policy to incorporate an updated policy position on 
20mph speed limits and zones that includes a mechanism for Parish and 
Town Councils to request 20mph speed restrictions, on a full cost recovery 
basis. 

3. That authority to make any minor consequential amendments to the Traffic 
Management policy to incorporate this revision be delegated to the Director of 
Universal Services. 

 
Executive Summary 
4. This paper sets out and seeks approval for a revised policy position for 20mph 

speed limits and zones. 
[...]
rvices Officer 

  Email: katy.sherwood@hants.gov.uk 

1. Summary  
1.1. The purpose of this item is to provide the work programme of future topics to be 

considered by this Select Committee and discuss any other items that may 
need to be added.  

2. Recommendation 
 
That the Universal Services Select Committee discuss and agree potential 
items for the work programme that can be prioritised and allocated by the 
Chairman of the Universal Services Select Committee in consultation with the 
Director of Universal Services. 
 

 
 

Page 119

Agenda Item 9



Integral Appendix A 
 

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 
 
Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

yes 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

no 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities: 

no 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
  
The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.) 
 
Document Location 
None  

Page 120



Integral Appendix B 
 

IMPACT ASSESSMENTS: 
 
1. Equality Duty 

1.1. The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the Act’) 
to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to: 

• Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited under the Act; 

• Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic (age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, 
race, religion or belief, gender and sexual orientation) and those who do not 
share it; 

• Fos
[...]
d characteristics as set out in section 4 of the Act (age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation);
	-	Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation) and those who do not share it;
	-	Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (see above) and persons who do not share it.
	Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to:
	-	The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons sharing a relevant characteristic connected to that characteristic;
	-	Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic different from the needs of persons who do not share it;
	-	Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in public life or in any other activity which participation by such persons is disproportionally low.

	2.	Equalities Impact Assessment:


	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	9 Work Programme
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	1.	Summary
	1.1.	The purpose of this item is to provide the work programme of future topics to be considered by this Select Committee and discuss any other items that may need to be added.

	2.	Recommendation  That the Universal Services Select Committee discuss and agree potential items for the work programme that can be prioritised and allocated by the Chairman of the Universal Services Select Committee in consultation with the Director of Universal Services.

	CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:
	Links to the Strategic Plan
	IMPACT ASSESSMENTS:
	1.	Equality Duty
	1.1.	The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the Act’) to have due regard 

Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the Universal Services Select Committee of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester on Monday, 15th January, 

2024 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Rob Mocatta 

 
* Councillor Jackie Branson 
* Councillor Lulu Bowerman 
  Councillor Rod Cooper 
  Councillor Debbie Curnow-Ford 
* Councillor David Drew 
* Councillor Barry Dunning 
* Councillor Michael Ford 
* Councillor Tim Groves 
* Councillor Dominic Hiscock 
* Councillor Wayne Irish 
* Councillor Rupert Kyrle 
* Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 
* Councillor Stephen Parker 
* Councillor Stephen Reid 

* Councillor Kim Taylor 
  Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
   
 

 
* present  

  
34.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were noted from Councillors Debbie Curnow-Ford, Rod Cooper and 
Rhydian Vaughan. 
  

35.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code 
  

36.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
 
 
 
  



 

37.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
Councilllor Mark Cooper spoke on item 8 of the agenda, Traffic Management 
Policy Update: 20MPH Speed Limits and Zones, as the local Member. 
  

38.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no formal announcements. 
  

39.   UNIVERSAL SERVICES PROPOSED CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2024/25, 
2025/26 AND 2026/27  
 
The Chairman agreed to receive the presentation and allow questions and 
debate for items 6 and 7 of the agenda together under item 6.  
  
The Director introduced the proposed capital programme for 2024-2027 and the 
Revenue Budget for 2024/25. Members heard that: 
  

         The December settlement was broadly neutral, although slightly lower 
than forecasted expectations. 

         The cash limit for Universal services had increased by 6%, predominantly 
to meet a £7m increase for inflation, primarily resulting from increases in 
the highway maintenance and waste disposal contracts.  

         C.£1 had been added to the budget for the impact of the removal of 
charges for DIY waste at Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRC) 
based on savings when charges were introduced, however the full impact 
was expected to be double this based on current costs.  

         Income and recharges contributed approximately 45% of the overall 
revenue budget for Universal Services. 

         £9.5m of T2021 and SP2023 savings were to be achieved throughout 
2024/25, and Members were assured that should the projected savings  
not be delivered in year then any deficit would be met from the cost of 
change reserve. 

         From 2025/2026 funds for capital investment would only be transferred 
from the revenue budget on an as needed basis, to avoid any 
unnecessary build up in the capital investment reserve. 

         It was highlighted that the deterioration of the highways network, 
particularly following the winter of 2022 and unfavourable conditions 
during winter 2023/24, was a key challenge for the department and 
spending plans.  

         Through the Stronger Roads Today Programme the County Council had 
secured additional resources to support maintenance of the network and 
taking this innovative approach had placed the Council in a more 
favourable position than others. 
Staff retention, resilience and wellbeing was an ongoing focus, with the 
directorate recognising the importance of keeping staff motivated to 
deliver the best service for Hampshire residents. Members heard it had 
been a demanding year with staff supporting and embedding a new, large 
directorate coupled with development of SP25 proposals, but that officers 
had risen to the challenge and the Council’s innovative approaches and 



 

ways of working enabled it to be better placed than some other authorities 
and businesses in the private sector. 
  

In response to Members questions it was heard that: 
  

         Provision was made centrally for the annual staff pay award, and once 
the award level was confirmed the necessary budget would be transferred 
to individual directorates to meet any costs. 

         Whilst income already represented 45% of the revenue budget, the 
directorate continued to look for opportunities to maximise and increase 
this. It was noted, as an example, Hampshire Transport Management was 
fully self-funding/sustaining.  

         Allocation of central government funding for highway maintenance was 
based on network length, rather than usage, with those areas with higher 
classification roads receiving increased funding. It was considered that 
the formula was a reasonably fair method.  

         The Council held extensive metrics around claims for damage caused by 
potholes. Data was not specifically held regarding the types of tyres 
damaged, although it was understood that lower profile tyres, which were 
increasing in use, were more susceptible to damage. 

         No additional allowance had been made within the capital budget to 
provide for local communities and councils to bid for funding for 
automated crossings, as School Crossing provision was subject to the 
current public consultation.  

         The Directorate worked closely with Hampshire 2050 to prioritise spend 
on those bus routes which were to form part of future strategic priorities. 
The strategy focussed on providing pump prime funding to bus service 
operators so routes could become self-sustaining in the future, rather than 
using resources to sustain services which were no longer financially 
viable. 

         With costs for road maintenance increasing ahead of available income, 
the Directorate would be looking to deliver proactive approaches 
wherever possible, such as resurfacing roads, rather than reactive actions 
such as patching, to enable longer term sustainability. 

      £106,000 was set aside in the budget to deliver the provision of flood 
defences, which would form part of the overall, partially grant funded, 
£24.9m programme. It was noted that, as a starts-based programme, the 
figures within the report did not include the value of schemes currently in 
design and delivery, but where works started in prior years. It was heard 
that £1.5m of this overall funding was set aside to develop future flood 
programmes beyond 2025.   

         Income generated from recycling would no longer be passed onto to 
District and Borough Councils. Members heard that the Council were 
entitled to remove this funding several years ago and had identified this 
was the appropriate time to do so, following significant notice and 
engagement with District and Borough Councils. It was hoped that this 
considered approach would prevent any disruption to or reduction in 
recycling rates 

  
Councillors Bowerman, Drew, Kyrle and Mocatta declared a personal interest, as 
Cabinet Members within their own local authorities with responsibility for waste 
disposal and recycling. 



 

  
         The Directorate were considering a number of infrastructure proposals, to 

drive maximum efficiency out of the waste system and looking to mitigate 
costs through working collectively with Portsmouth and Southampton.  

         It was further noted that Hampshire was the first authority in the UK to 
use household technology to identify if upholstery contained specific 
chemicals which would require a separate disposal process, allowing 
those which did not to be disposed of through the standard waste process 
and generating significant savings. 

Through debate it was heard that funding for the rapid transport link in 
Basingstoke would form part of the Highways Planning process through 
Hampshire 2050. 
  
Members acknowledged the challenging future ahead, with a need to meet to 
statutory legal provision, whilst delivering a proactive programme of work to keep 
Hampshire fit for the future, against a reduction in available funding. The 
Committee offered their thanks to officers for bringing forward a balanced budget 
for 2024/25 and for the proposals presented which would make good use of the 
resources available. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Select Committee Supports the recommendations being proposed to 
the Executive Lead Member for Universal Services in paragraphs 2 to 14 (page 
1) of the attached report.  
   

40.   2024/25 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT FOR UNIVERSAL SERVICES  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Select Committee Supports the recommendations being proposed to 
the Executive Lead Member for Universal Services in section B of the attached 
report.  
  
The Chairman called a 10 minute adjournment at this point. 
  

41.   TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT POLICY UPDATE: 20 MPH SPEED LIMITS & 
ZONES  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Universal Services 
outlining the recommendations of a review of the existing position on 20mph 
speed limits for pre-scrutiny ahead of consideration by the Executive Lead 
Member for Universal Services. 
  
In response to Members questions it was heard that: 
  

         Flexibility in location for Speed Indication Devices (SID) was needed, and 
the County Council could provide sockets and posts to support local 
councils to place these in locations where 20mph limits were being 
considered. 



 

         Driver compliance would be key in delivering any 20mph speed limit 
changes without significant demand on police enforcement measures. 

         An initial £175 application assessment fee was proposed, to be met by 
the applicant, to allow any unsuitable application to be ruled out before 
significant investment in time or financially was made by local councils 
and residents. 

         The Council would continue to work with developers to identify where it 
would be appropriate to include 20mph speed limits at the planning stage.  

         The Directorate would, wherever possible, look to batch Traffic 
Regulation Orders (TRO) to reduce costs, however it was noted that this 
was unlikely to be appropriate where there were multiple locations applied 
for. 

         Six areas had been identified which were non parished and therefore the 
County Council would work with the appropriate District Council, if the 
scheme was approved, to look at how applications from residents in these 
areas could be supported. 

         Section 106 and Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding could be 
considered to support applications. 

         The scheme was proposed to operate on a full cost recovery basis and to 
meet demand the Council would draw in additional capacity as needed 
from consultants and public sector partners.  
  

Through debate it was suggested by the Committee, if the proposal was agreed 
by the Executive Lead Member that: 
  

         The Committee receive a report in 12 months, to review the procedure 
and the use of the scheme and that this be added to the Committee’s 
work plan. Whilst it was proposed that the scheme be reviewed by the 
Committee after a year, any issues should be brought before that time if 
necessary. 

         That self-assessment documentation be created, including an outline of 
potential costs, to enable potential applicants to de-select themselves if 
their application would not be eligible. Through this the Committee would 
suggest that there would be a reduction in demand on the workload of the 
Directorate and would allow applicants to avoid unnecessary costs. 

  
The Executive Lead Member welcomed the Committee’s views and discussion, 
which would be taken into consideration when reviewing the decision to be 
taken. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Universal Services Select Committee supports the recommendations 
being proposed to the Executive Lead Member for Universal Services in 
paragraphs 2 and 3 of the attached report. 
   

42.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
It was noted, as per discussion under item 8 of the agenda, that a review of the 
Traffic Management Policy Update: 20 mph Speed Limits & Zones would be 
added to the work programme for January 2025. 



 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Universal Services Select Committee discuss and agree potential items 
for the work programme that can be prioritised and allocated by the Chairman of 
the Universal Services Select Committee in consultation with the Director of 
Universal Services. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman, 11 March 2023 
 


